
County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 1 

 

Agreement No.    
 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO – SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

AND EXECUSHIELD, INC 

 
This Agreement is entered into this 1st day of October, 2021, by and between the County of 

San Mateo, a political subdivision of the state of California, hereinafter called “County,” and 

Execushield, Inc., hereinafter called “Contractor.” 
 

* * * 
 

Whereas, pursuant to Section 31000 of the California Government Code, County may contract 

with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 

Department thereof; and 
 

Whereas, on March 22, 2021, the County issued Request for Proposal (RFP) 1445 for General 

Security Services and conducted a competitive solicitation; and 
 

Whereas, Execushield was the highest scoring proposer, and it is necessary and desirable that 

Contractor be retained for the purpose of general security services. 
 

Now, therefore, it is agreed by the parties to this Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Exhibits and Attachments 
 

The following exhibits and attachments are attached to this Agreement and incorporated into 

this Agreement by this reference: 
 

Exhibit A—Services 

Exhibit B—Payments and Rates 
 

2. Services to be performed by Contractor 
 

In consideration of the payments set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit B – Payments and 

Rates, Contractor shall perform services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions, 

and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A - Services. 
 

3.        Payments 
 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions, 

and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall make payment to 

Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B.  County reserves the 

right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed 

is unacceptable. In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed 

Four Million Five Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars 

($4,569,562).  In the event that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to 

refund any amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of contract 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 2 

 

 
 
 
 

termination or expiration. Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not performed as 

required by this agreement. 
 

4. Term 
 

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from 

October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2024. 

 
The County has, at its sole discretion, one option to extend the term for up to two additional years, 
under all the same contract provisions as set forth herein, including but not limited to the financial 
terms at the rates set for year 3, with an increase of no more than five (5) percent from year 3 to 
year 4 and five (5) percent from year 4 to year 5, by providing written notice to the Contractor at 
least thirty days prior to the expiration of the initial term of the Agreement. 

 
5. Termination 

 

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor or by the Sheriff or his/her designee at any time 

without a requirement of good cause upon ninety (90) days’ advance written notice to the other 

party.  Subject to availability of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for 

work/services provided prior to termination of the Agreement.  Such payment shall be that 

prorated portion of the full payment determined by comparing the work/services actually 

completed to the work/services required by the Agreement. 
 

County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in the Attachments 

and Exhibits based upon the unavailability of Federal, State, or County funds by providing 

written notice to Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible after County learns of said 

unavailability of outside funding. 
 

County may terminate this Agreement for cause. In order to terminate for cause, County must 

first give Contractor notice of the alleged breach. Contractor shall have five business days after 

receipt of such notice to respond and a total of ten calendar days after receipt of such notice to 

cure the alleged breach. If Contractor fails to cure the breach within this period, County may 

immediately terminate this Agreement without further action. The option available in this 

paragraph is separate from the ability to terminate without cause with appropriate notice 

described above. In the event that County provides notice of an alleged breach pursuant to this 

section, County may, in extreme circumstances, immediately suspend performance of services 

and payment under this Agreement pending the resolution of the process described in this 

paragraph. County has sole discretion to determine what constitutes an extreme circumstance for 

purposes of this paragraph, and County shall use reasonable judgment in making that determination. 
 

6. Contract Materials 
 

At the end of this Agreement, or in the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, 

data, studies, maps, photographs, reports, and other written materials (collectively referred to as 

“contract materials”) prepared by Contractor under this Agreement shall become the property of 

County and shall be promptly delivered to County.  Upon termination, Contractor may make and 

retain a copy of such contract materials if permitted by law. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 3 

 

7. Relationship of Parties 
 

Contractor agrees and understands that the work/services performed under this Agreement are 

performed as an independent contractor and not as an employee of County and that neither 

Contractor nor its employees acquire any of the rights, privileges, powers, or advantages of  

County employees. 

8. Hold Harmless 
 

a.  General Hold Harmless 
 

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County and its officers, agents, employees, and 

servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind, and description resulting from this 

Agreement, the performance of any work or services required of Contractor under this Agreement, 

or payments made pursuant to this Agreement brought for, or on account of, any of the following: 
 

(A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor or its 

employees/officers/agents; 
 

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging; 
 

(C) any sanctions, penalties, or claims of damages resulting from Contractor’s failure to 

comply, if applicable, with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability 

and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated 

thereunder, as amended; or 
 

(D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent 

active or passive negligence of County and/or its officers, agents, employees, or 

servants.  However, Contractor’s duty to indemnify and save harmless under this 

Section shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of 

competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful 

misconduct. 
 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth by this Section shall include 

the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 
 

b.    Intellectual Property Indemnification 
 

Contractor hereby certifies that it owns, controls, and/or licenses and retains all right, title, and/or 

interest in and to any intellectual property it uses in relation to this Agreement, including the 

design, look, feel, features, source code, content, and/or other technology relating to any part of 

the services it provides under this Agreement and including all related patents, inventions, 

trademarks, and copyrights, all applications therefor, and all trade names, service marks, know 

how, and trade secrets (collectively referred to as “IP Rights”) except as otherwise noted by this 

Agreement. 

 

 

Contractor warrants that the services it provides under this Agreement do not infringe, violate, 

trespass, or constitute the unauthorized use or misappropriation of any IP Rights of any third 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 4 

 

party.  Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless County from and against all 

liabilities, costs, damages, losses, and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees) arising 

out of or related to any claim by a third party that the services provided under this Agreement 

infringe or violate any third-party’s IP Rights provided any such right is enforceable in the United 

States.  Contractor’s duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless under this Section applies 

only provided that:  (a) County notifies Contractor promptly in writing of any notice of any such 

third-party claim; (b) County cooperates with Contractor, at Contractor’s expense, in all 

reasonable respects in connection with the investigation and defense of any such third-party 

claim; (c) Contractor retains sole control of the defense of any action on any such claim and all 

negotiations for its settlement or compromise (provided Contractor shall not have the right to 

settle any criminal action, suit, or proceeding without County’s prior written consent, not to be 

unreasonably withheld, and provided further that any settlement permitted under this Section 

shall not impose any financial or other obligation on County, impair any right of County, or 

contain any stipulation, admission, or acknowledgement of wrongdoing on the part of County 

without County’s prior written consent, not to be unreasonably withheld); and (d) should 

services under this Agreement become, or in Contractor’s opinion be likely to become, the 

subject of such a claim, or in the event such a third party claim or threatened claim causes 

County’s reasonable use of the services under this Agreement to be seriously endangered or 

disrupted, Contractor shall, at Contractor’s option and expense, either: (i) procure for County 

the right to continue using the services without infringement or (ii) replace or modify the services 

so that they become non-infringing but remain functionally equivalent. 
 

Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the contrary, Contractor will have no obligation or 

liability to County under this Section to the extent any otherwise covered claim is based upon: (a) 

any aspects of the services under this Agreement which have been modified by or for County 

(other than modification performed by, or at the direction of, Contractor) in such a way as to 

cause the alleged infringement at issue; and/or (b) any aspects of the services under this 

Agreement which have been used by County in a manner prohibited by this Agreement. 
 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth by this Section shall include 

the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 
 

9. Assignability and Subcontracting 

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion of it to a third party or subcontract with a 

third party to provide services required by Contractor under this Agreement without the prior 

written consent of County.  Any such assignment or subcontract without County’s prior written 

consent shall give County the right to automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement 

without penalty or advance notice. 
 

10. Insurance 
 

a.  General Requirements 
 

Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under this Agreement 

unless and until all insurance required under this Section has been obtained and such insurance 

has been approved by County’s Risk Management, and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain 

such insurance and to obtain such approval.  Contractor shall furnish County with certificates of 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 5 

 

insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual liability 

endorsement extending Contractor’s coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by 

Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.  These certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide 

that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in writing, to County of any pending change in the limits 

of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy. 
 

b.  Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Insurance 
 

Contractor shall have in effect during the entire term of this Agreement workers’ compensation 

and employer’s liability insurance providing full statutory coverage.  In signing this Agreement, 

Contractor certifies, as required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, that (a) it is 

aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which require every 

employer to be insured against liability for workers’ compensation or to undertake self-insurance 

in accordance with the provisions of the Labor Code, and (b) it will comply with such provisions 

before commencing the performance of work under this Agreement. 
 

c.  Liability Insurance 
 

Contractor shall take out and maintain during the term of this Agreement such bodily injury liability 

and property damage liability insurance as shall protect Contractor and all of its employees / 

officers / agents while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for 

damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property 

damage which may arise from Contractor’s operations under this Agreement, whether such 

operations be by Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of 

them, or an agent of either of them.  Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury 

and property damage for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below: 
 

(a) Comprehensive General Liability… $1,000,000 

(b) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance… $1,000,000 

(c) Professional Liability………………. $1,000,000 
 

County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be named as additional insured 

on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that (a) the insurance 

afforded thereby to County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be primary 

insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy and (b) if the County or its officers, agents, 

employees, and servants have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such 

other insurance shall be excess insurance only. 
 

In the event of the breach of any provision of this Section, or in the event any notice is received 

which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, County, at its 

option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately 

declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work and payment pursuant 

to this Agreement. 
 

11. Compliance With Laws 
 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in 

accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, ordinances, and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 6 

 

regulations, including but not limited to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 

1996 (HIPAA) and the Federal Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended (if applicable), 

the Business Associate requirements set forth in Attachment H (if attached), the Americans with 

Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which 

prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in programs and activities receiving any Federal 

or County financial assistance.  Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all 

applicable ordinances and regulations, including but not limited to appropriate licensure, 

certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality 

assurance regulations.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any 

applicable State, Federal, County, or municipal law or regulation, the requirements of the 

applicable law or regulation will take precedence over the requirements set forth in this 

Agreement. 
 

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary documentation of 

compliance. 
 

12. Non-Discrimination and Other Requirements 
 

a.  General Non-discrimination 
 

No person shall be denied any services provided pursuant to this Agreement (except as limited 

by the scope of services) on the grounds of race, color, national origin, ancestry, age, disability 

(physical or mental), sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital or domestic partner status, 

religion, political beliefs or affiliation, familial or parental status (including pregnancy), medical 

condition (cancer-related), military service, or genetic information. 
 

b.  Equal Employment Opportunity 
 

Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of 

recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and 

management relations for all employees under this Agreement.  Contractor’s equal employment 

policies shall be made available to County upon request. 
 

c.  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

Contractor shall comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which 

provides that no otherwise qualified individual with a disability shall, solely by reason of a 

disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 

discrimination in the performance of any services this Agreement.  This Section applies only to 

contractors who are providing services to members of the public under this Agreement. 
 

d.  Compliance with County’s Equal Benefits Ordinance 
 

Contractor shall comply with all laws relating to the provision of benefits to its employees and 

their spouses or domestic partners, including, but not limited to, such laws prohibiting 

discrimination in the provision of such benefits on the basis that the spouse or domestic partner 

of the Contractor’s employee is of the same or opposite sex as the employee. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 7 

 

e.  Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities 
 

The nondiscrimination requirements of 41 C.F.R. 60-741.5(a) are incorporated into this 

Agreement as if fully set forth here, and Contractor and any subcontractor shall abide by the 

requirements of 41 C.F.R. 60–741.5(a).  This regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified 

individuals on the basis of disability and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors 

and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified individuals with disabilities. 
 

f. History of Discrimination 
 

Contractor certifies that no finding of discrimination has been issued in the past 365 days against 

Contractor by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Department of Fair 

Employment and Housing, or any other investigative entity.  If any finding(s) of discrimination 

have been issued against Contractor within the past 365 days by the Equal Employment 

Opportunity Commission, the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, or other 

investigative entity, Contractor shall provide County with a written explanation of the outcome(s) 

or remedy for the discrimination prior to execution of this Agreement.  Failure to comply with this 

Section shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement and subjects the Agreement to 

immediate termination at the sole option of the County. 
 

g.  Reporting; Violation of Non-discrimination Provisions 
 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing in any court or with any administrative 

agency of any complaint or allegation of discrimination on any of the bases prohibited by this 

Section of the Agreement or the Section titled “Compliance with Laws”.  Such duty shall include 

reporting of the filing of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity 

Commission, the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, or any other entity 

charged with the investigation or adjudication of allegations covered by this subsection within 30 

days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that 

such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded.  Such notification shall include a general 

description of the circumstances involved and a general description of the kind of discrimination 

alleged (for example, gender-, sexual orientation-, religion-, or race-based discrimination). 
 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of 

this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County 

Manager, including but not limited to the following: 
 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of the Contractor from being considered for or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to 3 years; 

iii. liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; and/or 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as 

determined by the County Manager. 
 

To effectuate the provisions of this Section, the County Manager shall have the authority to 

offset all or any portion of the amount described in this Section against amounts due to 

Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement between Contractor and County. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 8 

 

h.  Compliance with Living Wage Ordinance 
 

As required by Chapter 2.88 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, Contractor certifies all 

contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) obligated under this contract shall fully comply with the 

provisions of the County of San Mateo Living Wage Ordinance, including, but not limited to, 

paying all Covered Employees the current Living Wage and providing notice to all Covered 

Employees and Subcontractors as required under the Ordinance. 
 

13. Compliance with County Employee Jury Service Ordinance 
 

Contractor shall comply with Chapter 2.85 of the County’s Ordinance Code, which states that 

Contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy providing that its employees, to the extent 

they are full-time employees and live in San Mateo County, shall receive from the Contractor, on 

an annual basis, no fewer than five days of regular pay for jury service in San Mateo County, 

with jury pay being provided only for each day of actual jury service.  The policy may provide 

that such employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with Contractor or that the 

Contractor may deduct from an employee’s regular pay the fees received for jury service in San 

Mateo County.  By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that it has and adheres to a 

policy consistent with Chapter 2.85.  For purposes of this Section, if Contractor has no 

employees in San Mateo County, it is sufficient for Contractor to provide the following written 

statement to County: “For purposes of San Mateo County’s jury service ordinance, Contractor 

certifies that it has no full-time employees who live in San Mateo County. To the extent that it 

hires any such employees during the term of its Agreement with San Mateo County, Contractor 

shall adopt a policy that complies with Chapter 2.85 of the County’s Ordinance Code.”  The 

requirements of Chapter 2.85 do not apply unless this Agreement’s total value listed in the 

Section titled “Payments”, exceeds two-hundred thousand dollars ($200,000); Contractor 

acknowledges that Chapter 2.85’s requirements will apply if this Agreement is amended such 

that its total value exceeds that threshold amount. 
 

14. Retention of Records; Right to Monitor and Audit 
 

(a) Contractor shall maintain all required records relating to services provided under this 

Agreement for three (3) years after County makes final payment and all other pending matters 

are closed, and Contractor shall be subject to the examination and/or audit by County, a Federal 

grantor agency, and the State of California. 
 

(b) Contractor shall comply with all program and fiscal reporting requirements set forth by 

applicable Federal, State, and local agencies and as required by County. 
 

(c) Contractor agrees upon reasonable notice to provide to County, to any Federal or State 

department having monitoring or review authority, to County’s authorized representative, and/or 

to any of their respective audit agencies access to and the right to examine all records and 

documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local statutes, 

rules, and regulations, to determine compliance with this Agreement, and to evaluate the 

quality, appropriateness, and timeliness of services performed. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 9 

 

15. Merger Clause; Amendments 
 

This Agreement, including the Exhibits and Attachments attached to this Agreement and 

incorporated by reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties to this Agreement and 

correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this document’s date.  In 

the event that any term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification set forth in the body 

of this Agreement conflicts with or is inconsistent with any term, condition, provision, 

requirement, or specification in any Exhibit and/or Attachment to this Agreement, the provisions 

of the body of the Agreement shall prevail.  Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or 

representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding.  All 

subsequent modifications or amendments shall be in writing and signed by the parties. 
 

16. Controlling Law; Venue 
 

The validity of this Agreement and of its terms, the rights and duties of the parties under this 

Agreement, the interpretation of this Agreement, the performance of this Agreement, and any 

other dispute of any nature arising out of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 

State of California without regard to its choice of law or conflict of law rules.  Any dispute arising 

out of this Agreement shall be venued either in the San Mateo County Superior Court or in the 

United States District Court for the Northern District of California. 
 

17. Notices 
 

Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted under this 

Agreement shall be deemed to be properly given when both: (1) transmitted via email to the 

email address listed below; and (2) sent to the physical address listed below by either being 

deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or deposited for overnight delivery, 

charges prepaid, with an established overnight courier that provides a tracking number showing 

confirmation of receipt. 
 

 
 

In the case of County, to: 
 

Name/Title: Veronica Ruiz, Management Analyst 

Address: 400 County Center, Redwood City, CA 94063 

Telephone: 650-363-7819 

Email: vruiz@smcgov.org 
 

 
 

In the case of Contractor, to: 
 

Name/Title: Daniel. M Gonzalez 

Address: 4104 24th St, #501, San Francisco, CA 94114 

Telephone: 415-508-0825 

Facsimile: 415-358-5880 

Email: dgonzalez@execushield.com 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4

mailto:vruiz@smcgov.org
mailto:dgonzalez@execushield.com


County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 10 

 

18. Electronic Signature 
 

Both County and Contractor wish to permit this Agreement and future documents relating to this 

Agreement to be digitally signed in accordance with California law and County’s Electronic 

Signature Administrative Memo. Any party to this Agreement may revoke such agreement to 

permit electronic signatures at any time in relation to all future documents by providing notice 

pursuant to this Agreement. 
 

19. Payment of Permits/Licenses 
 

Contractor bears responsibility to obtain any license, permit, or approval required from any 

agency for work/services to be performed under this Agreement at Contractor’s own expense 

prior to commencement of said work/services.  Failure to do so will result in forfeit of any right to 

compensation under this Agreement. 
 

* * * 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. Page 11 

 

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized 

representatives, affix their respective signatures: 
 
 

 
For Contractor: Execushield, Inc. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Contractor Signature 

Date Contractor Name (please print) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By: 
 

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

 

 
 

By: 
 

Clerk of Said Board 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4

8/31/2021 | 11:46 AM PDT Daniel Gonzalez



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-1  

Exhibit A – Services 

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B – Payments and Rates, Contractor shall 
provide the following services: 

 
The Scope of Work (SOW) that follows is to be used as a general guide and is not intended to 
be a complete list of all work necessary for Security Services. The County desires that the 
Contractor provide and maintain well trained security guards of agreed upon numbers and 
capability to provide security guard and inspection services to County facilities. The County 
would like to provide secure and safe facilities for County staff and members of the public to 
utilize. 

 
The following SOW is for the Sheriff’s Office and shall include: 

 
1.  Account Manager 
2.  Geolocation tracking software 

3.  Security services 
4.  Account documentation 
5.  Mobilization 

6.  Additional services 
 

A. Scope of Work (SOW) 
 

1.  Account Manager 
 

The Account Manager will be the liaison between the County and the Contractor. They will 
oversee all aspects of the contract and have the authority to act on behalf of the Contractor. 
All communications between the Sheriff’s Office and the Contractor will be transmitted 
through this single point of contact. 

 
The responsibilities of the Account Manager include but are not limited to: 

 
1.1 Security Personnel 

 
1.1.1 Mobilization 

a.  Onboard staff to start services 
b.  Advise/supervise the design of the security patrols 
c.   Make recommendations on how to improve patrols 
d.  Ensure that detailed Post Orders (PO) are created for each position 
e.  Other mobilization tasks as-needed 

 
1.1.2 Staff Management 

 
Placement of all staffing by contractor must be approved by the 
Department. Departments reserve the right to decline a placement should 
they feel the candidate is not a fit for the location. 

 
a.  Monthly meeting with County staff to discuss Departmental issues with 

security staff management 
b.  Screen and hire security staff that meets the service needs of the 

County 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-2  

c.   Meet or exceed the minimum staffing levels to render services; 
additional staff should be on hand to cover absences within two (2) 
hours of notification 

d.  Ensure that replacement staffing have passed the required background 
checks and also hold the same level of training/certification 

e.  Ensure that each location is fully staffed each work day 
f. Verify that security personnel understand their job duties and security 

procedures 
g.  Adjust/correct staffing issues as requested by the County or as needed 
h.  Ensure that staff are appropriately trained 
i. Present security personnel qualifications to Departments for acceptance 

for each assignment 
 

1.2 Reporting 
Produce accurate and timely monthly reports for the County 
1.2.1 Staffing patrols 

1.2.2 Incident, daily and summary included in monthly report 
1.2.3 Other regular pertinent information 
1.2.4 As- needed 

 
1.3 Invoices 

Submit accurate and timely monthly invoices to each department for processing of 
payment. 

 
1.4 Other security management tasks on an as-needed basis. These may include: 

1.4.1 Consultation on security improvements, e.g. equipment improvements 

(additional cameras) or remote monitoring services 
1.4.2 Other security management tasks 

 
2.  Geolocation tracking software 

 

Contractor shall provide geolocation tracking software and hardware for all patrolled 
facilities. The software shall provide an efficient and automated method to manage the 
services provided. This product shall include the ability to perform the following actions 
(at minimum): 

 
2.1 Provide geolocated checkpoints that can be read by a cell phone or equipment 

provided by Contractor to their staff 
2.2 Incident reports: Monitor incidents in real-time by gathering multimedia data 

(image, voice, notes) with tag to security personnel that filed that incident 
2.3 Guard patrol monitoring: Ensuring that personnel follow the patrol path that was 

designated by PO 
2.4 Timekeeping: Automatic record of check-in and check-out of personnel in real-time 

2.5 Reporting: Creates reports of scanned and missed points, incidents, patrol duration 
2.6 Easy export of report files 
2.7 Configurable client access portal for the geolocation tracking software that provides 

basic reporting functionality, as well as historical data of patrols and travel patterns 
2.8 Client access portal which allows viewing and downloading of reports. 
2.9 Configurable client access portal for the geolocation tracking software that provides 

basic reporting functionality, as well as historical data of patrols and travel patterns 
2.10 Contractor will respond to inquiries regarding guard locations and historical records 

from the County 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-3  

3.  Security Services 
 

The Contractor should be able to provide a wide variety of security related services 
through their security staff. 

 
These services should include at minimum the following items: 

 
• General patrol (internal and external to building) 

• Professional customer service to members of the public and County staff 

• Visual safety and security checks 

• Response to alarms and emergencies 

• Liaison to police and emergency services 
 

Duties may also include: 

• Checkpoint/lobby services 

• Escort to vehicles 

• Lost and found 

• Key management 

• Traffic control 

• Fire patrol for construction site 
 

Additional services as requested by department: 

• Security officer with baton certificate 

• Armed security officer 

• Additional qualifications as requested 
 

3.1 Standard Operating Security Procedures 
 

The Contractor shall have documented standard operating security procedures, 
which their security personnel have been trained in. The documentation of the 
standard operating security procedures will be provided to the County for review. 

 
The standard operating security procedures shall include minimum levels of 
services for: 

• Different types of stations that the Department has requested, e.g. checkpoints, 
office patrol, perimeter checks, etc. 

• Any officer who voluntarily leaves a security post without being properly 
relieved shall be removed from further service to any San Mateo County site 

• Safety review of surrounding premises and equipment 

• Liaison to emergency service personnel in the case of an emergency 

• Vehicle escort as requested by staff 

• Notification of illness at least two (2) hours before shift 

• Sounding alarm in case of an emergency 

• Reporting irregularities that are observed 

• Preventing loss or damage of assets 

• Detain trespassers or subjects of interest 

• Identifying risk and notifying management 

• Log of incidents that happened during the shift 

• Staff shall not be allowed to regularly work consecutive shifts at any SMC 
account or another client account. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-4  

3.2 Security Professional 
 

The Contractor shall provide experienced and capable personnel that meet at 
minimum the following requirements: 

 
3.2.1 Screening 

 
a.  All security candidates will be presented to requesting Department with 

the following minimum screening: 

• Verified as legally authorized to work in the United States 

• One (1) year experience minimum as licensed security officer 

• California State Guard Card License and other certifications as 
required 

• English literacy: written and oral 

• Valid CPR and First Aid certifications obtained within first three (3) 
months of hire 

• Valid California Guard License from Bureau of Security and 
Investigative Services (BSIS) 

• Background checks 
At minimum the background check should exclude candidates that 
have been: 
o Convicted or pled guilty or nolo contendere to a felony in any 

jurisdiction 
o Convicted or pled guilty or nolo contendere to a misdemeanor 

involving moral turpitude, acts of dishonesty, or acts against 
governmental authority, including the use and/or possession of a 
controlled substance within a 3-year period 

o Convicted or pled guilty or nolo contendere to any crime in any 

jurisdiction involving the sale, delivery, or manufacture of a 
controlled substance 

o Declared by any court to be incompetent by reason of mental 
disease or defect that has not been removed or expunged. 

• Pass background investigation 

• Pass pre-employment drug screening 

• Positive and confident professional image 

• Ability to lift 50 lbs. from ground to top of box 48” high 

• Ability to interact cordially and communicate with the public 

• Ability to sit, stand and walk, for long periods of time, including 
climbing stairs and walking up inclines and on uneven terrain 

• (As needed) Valid California Drivers License for security positions 
that involve driving patrol vehicles 

 
b.  Additional skills (bonus) 

• Bi-lingual skills especially in Spanish and Tagalog 
 

3.2.2 Security Services 
 

As the security personnel will be placed in different settings, County 
departments require flexibility in their selection of the appropriate level of 
skill for the security personnel. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-5  

It is the County’s expectation that security personnel shall conduct 
themselves in a professional manger and engage in the protection of 
County assets and personnel. At minimum these services include observe, 
report, prevent, engage, take responsive action to protect County staff and 
assets, and to assist law enforcement in case of an incident. 

 
3.2.3 Security Officer Training 

 
Security officer specific trainings must be provided by Bureau-certified 
Private Patrol Operator training facility or by BSIS-approved course 
provider. 

 
Basic 
a.  Socially/physically distant protocols (COVID-19) 

b.  Correct Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) usage 
c.   Cultural Competency 
d.  Diversity/Implicit Bias 
e.  First Aid 
f. Customer service 
g.  Use of geolocation software 
h.  Use of communication equipment 
i. Power to arrest 
j. Report writing (for incident reports) 
k.   A brief history of San Mateo County and its role as a public service 

provider 
l. An understanding of the County department where staff will be working 
m. Role of security personnel reflecting on San Mateo County and the 

County department 
n.  8 hours of continuing training per year 

 
Additional 

 
Sheriff’s Office may require security staff to undergo additional/specialized 
training in order to perform the work. 

 
a.  Baton permit 
b.  Armed security officer 
c.   Other trainings on an as-needed basis 

 
3.2.4 Equipment and Uniforms 

 
Contractor is responsible for furnishing all security staff with the appropriate 
uniforms, badges, equipment, materials and supplies to satisfactorily 
perform the security work in accordance with the Scope of Work. Each 
department will select which profile they desire as part of their contract. 

 
Security Professionals shall maintain a well-groomed, professional 
appearance. 
Contractor should offer different uniform profiles for their staff, so that 
Departments may select profiles that best serve their needs. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit A Page A-6  

3.3 Employee salary 
 

The Contractor shall provide competitive compensation packages with retention 
incentives. 

 
3.4 Employee retention 

 
The Contractor shall be required to provide for retention of security officers 
employed under the current contract. The current supervisory (excluding 
management) and non-supervisory workforce shall be retained for 60 calendar 
days from the start of this contract, factoring in the County’s retention desires. The 
foregoing requirement is not intended to prevent Contractor from taking action 
(including termination of security officers) to address misconduct or other job 
performance issues. 

 
3.5 Equal Employment Opportunity 

 
Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective 
standards of recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, compensation, 
performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees under this 
Agreement.  Contractor’s equal employment policies shall be made available to 
County upon request. 

 
4. Account documentation/reporting 

 
The Contractor shall produce electronic monthly invoices that include at minimum: 

• Number of staff on each shift 

• Number of hours worked 

• Locations worked 

• Cost of service 

• Additional reports as needed 
 

5. Mobilization 
 

Services to the County shall start on Friday, October 1, 2021. 
 

5.1 Site walk through with County staff 
5.2 Recommendations Post Orders 
5.3 Review and approval of Post Orders by County staff 
5.4 Submission of future security officer candidates for approval by County staff and 

for badging purposes 
5.5 Recommendations of hardware installation to support the geolocation software 
5.6 Recommendations of additional hardware such as security cameras that would 

supplement patrol services 
 

6. Additional services 
 

As the County responds to the needs of the community, there may be additional needs 
for other types of security services. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



 

Exhibit B 
Payments & Rates 

 

 
 

A.  Payments 
 

1.  Invoicing Procedures. 

a. Contractor shall submit monthly invoices to County 

b. County shall pay Contractor, upon receipt of an invoice, for services 

rendered. Each invoice submitted must include the following information, at 

a minimum: 

-Agreement number 

-Time period covered 

-Detailed statement of services/work completed for the invoiced period 
 

 
2.  Contractor shall prepare and submit an invoice for payment of services rendered in 

accordance with the policies and procedures established by the County Controller’s 

Office. In any event, the total payment for services of Contractor shall not exceed 

$4,569,562. County shall have the right to withhold payment if County determines that 

the quality or quantity of work performed is unacceptable. Payments shall be made 

within 30 days from the date of the applicable undisputed invoice. 
 
 

B.  Estimated Costs by Year. 

The estimated costs by year are outlined below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit B 

 

Page B-1 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



Year 1: October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2022  

 

 
Staffing Levels by Location 

 
Patrol Location 

 
Type of Work 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Regular) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Overtime) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Total) 

 

# of Security 

Officer(s) 

 

# of Security 

Lead(s) 

 

# of Security 

Supervisors(s) 

 
Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

Security 

Checkpoint or 

Monitoring 

Surveillance 

Video 

 

 
385 

 

 
0 

 

 
385 

 

 
8 

 

 
1 

 

 
1 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
240 

 
0 

 
240 

 
4 

 
1 

 
1 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
120 

 
0 

 
120 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
 

Special Event 

(Temporary) 

 
Type of Work 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Regular) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Overtime) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Total) 

 

# of Security 

Officer(s) 

 

# of Security 

Lead(s) 

 

# of Security 

Supervisors(s) 

San Mateo County Event Center 

1346 Saratoga Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94403 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
64 

 
8 

 
72 

 
2 

 
0 

 
0 

 

 
Cost of Service by Location 

 
 

Patrol Location 

 

Security Officer 

Regular Cost 

$33.66 

per/hour 

 

Security Officer 

Overtime 

$50.49 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Lead 

$35.57 

per/hour 

Security 

Lead 

Overtime 

$53.36 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Supervisor 

$37.48 

per/hour 

Security 

Supervisor 

Overtime 

$56.22 

per/hour 

 
Portion of 

Account 

Manager Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$10,266.30 

 
- 

 
$1,422.80 

 
- 

 
$1,499.20 

 
- 

 
$513.41 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$5,385.60 

 
- 

 
$1,422.80 

 
- 

 
$1,499.20 

 
- 

 
$300.53 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$2,692.80 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
$1,499.20 

 
- 

 
$150.27 

 

 
Special Event 

(Temporary) 

 

Security Officer 

Regular Cost 

$33.66 

per/hour 

 

Security Officer 

Overtime 

$50.49 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Lead 

$35.57 

per/hour 

Security 

Lead 

Overtime 

$53.36 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Supervisor 

$37.48 

per/hour 

Security 

Supervisor 

Overtime 

$56.22 

per/hour 

 
Portion of 

Account 

Manager Cost 

San Mateo County Event Center 

1346 Saratoga Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94403 

 
$2,154.24 

 
$403.92 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 

 
Summary Cost by Location 

 

Patrol Location 
Weekly 

Cost 

Annual 

Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$13,701.71 

 
$712,488.92 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$8,608.13 

 
$447,622.76 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$4,342.27 

 
$225,798.04 

 
Special Event 

(Temporary) 

Weekly 

Cost 

Annual 

Cost 

San Mateo County Event Center 

1346 Saratoga Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94403 

 
 

$2,558.16 

 
 

$133,024.32 

 
 

Total Annual Contract Cost $1,518,934.04 

Includes profit and overhead costs. 
 

County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 
Exhibit B 

 
 
 
Page B-2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



Year 2: October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023  

 

 
Staffing Levels by Location 

 
Patrol Location 

 
Type of Work 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Regular) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Overtime) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Total) 

 

# of Security 

Officer(s) 

 

# of Security 

Lead(s) 

 

# of Security 

Supervisors(s) 

 
Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

Security 

Checkpoint or 

Monitoring 

Surveillance 

Video 

 

 
385 

 

 
0 

 

 
385 

 

 
8 

 

 
1 

 

 
1 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
240 

 
0 

 
240 

 
4 

 
1 

 
1 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
120 

 
0 

 
120 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
 

Cost of Service by Location 

 
 

Patrol Location 

 

Security Officer 

Regular Cost 

$35.15 

per/hour 

 

Security Officer 

Overtime 

$52.73 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Lead 

$37.17 

per/hour 

Security 

Lead 

Overtime 

$55.76 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Supervisor 

$39.17 

per/hour 

Security 

Supervisor 

Overtime 

$58.76 

per/hour 

 
Portion of 

Account 

Manager Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$10,720.75 

 
- 

 
$1,486.80 

 
- 

 
$1,566.80 

 
- 

 
$539.08 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$5,624.00 

 
- 

 
$1,486.80 

 
- 

 
$1,566.80 

 
- 

 
$315.56 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$2,812.00 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
$1,566.80 

 
- 

 
$157.78 

 

 
Summary Cost by Location 

 

Patrol Location 
Weekly 

Cost 

Annual 

Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$14,313.43 

 
$744,298.36 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$8,993.16 

 
$467,644.32 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$4,536.58 

 
$235,902.16 

 
 

Total Annual Contract Cost $1,447,844.84 

Includes profit and overhead costs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 

Exhibit B 

Page B-3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4



Year 3: October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024  

 

 
Staffing Levels by Location 

 
Patrol Location 

 
Type of Work 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Regular) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Overtime) 

Hours Worked 

per Week 

(Total) 

 

# of Security 

Officer(s) 

 

# of Security 

Lead(s) 

 

# of Security 

Supervisors(s) 

 
Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

Security 

Checkpoint or 

Monitoring 

Surveillance 

Video 

 

 
385 

 

 
0 

 

 
385 

 

 
8 

 

 
1 

 

 
1 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
240 

 
0 

 
240 

 
4 

 
1 

 
1 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 

Security 

Checkpoint 

 
120 

 
0 

 
120 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
 

Cost of Service by Location 

 
 

Patrol Location 

 

Security Officer 

Regular Cost 

$36.73 

per/hour 

 

Security Officer 

Overtime 

$55.10 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Lead 

$38.84 

per/hour 

Security 

Lead 

Overtime 

$58.26 

per/hour 

 

Security 

Supervisor 

$40.93 

per/hour 

Security 

Supervisor 

Overtime 

$61.40 

per/hour 

 
Portion of 

Account 

Manager Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$11,202.65 

 
- 

 
$1,553.60 

 
- 

 
$1,637.20 

 
- 

 
$566.03 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$5,876.80 

 
- 

 
$1,553.60 

 
- 

 
$1,637.20 

 
- 

 
$331.34 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$2,938.40 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
$1,637.20 

 
- 

 
$165.67 

 

 
Summary Cost by Location 

 

Patrol Location 
Weekly 

Cost 

Annual 

Cost 

Hall of Justice 

400 County Center 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

 
$14,959.48 

 
$777,892.96 

Northern Courts 

1050 Mission Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

 
$9,398.94 

 
$488,744.88 

Youth Services Center 

222 Paul Scannel Dr. 

San Mateo, CA 94402 

 
$4,741.27 

 
$246,546.04 

 
 

Total Annual Contract Cost $1,513,183.88 

Includes profit and overhead costs. 

 
Total Contract Cost $4,479,962.76 

2% Contingency $89,599.00 

Total Contract Cost Including 2% Contingency $4,569,561.76 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County of San Mateo – Sheriff’s Office I Execushield, Inc. 

Exhibit B 

Page B-4 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D321C10-27A6-479F-9161-13699515B4A4


		2021-08-31T11:46:37-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




